

No. 20-979

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

—————
**Brief of Amici Curiae
National Immigration Litigation Alliance
& National Immigrant Justice Center**

Mary Kenney
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446
617-819-4681
mary@immigrationlitigation.org

Counsel for NILA

[Counsel for Amici Curiae continued on next page]

Charles Roth
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
224 S. Michigan Ave.
Ste. 600
Chicago, IL 60604

Counsel for NIJC

Matthew P. Gordon
Rachel Dallal
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave.
Ste. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101

Sopen B. Shah
Will M. Conley
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E. Main St.
Ste. 201
Madison, WI 53703

Counsel for NILA & NIJC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	3
Background	5
A. “Adjustment of status” allows eligible noncitizens to become lawful permanent residents	5
B. AOS has two parts.....	7
C. Individuals who apply for AOS outside of removal proceedings must sue in district court to obtain any review of the denial of their application	8
D. Congress altered the courts’ jurisdiction over certain aspects of AOS proceedings.....	11
E. The Eleventh Circuit’s inter- pretation of the jurisdiction- limiting provision leaves some individuals without <i>any</i> review of the denial of their adjustment application	14
Summary of Argument	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Argument	18
I. The effect of the Eleventh Circuit’s incorrect interpretation of subsection (B)(i) on individuals who are denied a Green Card outside of removal proceedings highlights the decision’s shortcomings.....	18
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong as a matter of policy	22
A. Precluding review of legally erroneous decisions will cause significant personal and societal harms	23
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s interpretation encourages inconsistent outcomes	27
C. The personal and societal effects of the Eleventh Circuit’s decision are severe.....	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alimoradi v. USCIS</i> , No. CV 08-02529, 2008 WL 11336668 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2008)	24
<i>Duron v. Nielsen</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 256 (S.D. Tex. 2020).....	24
<i>Freeman v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	20
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	19
<i>Iddir v. INS</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>Lockhart v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Mamigonian v. Biggs</i> , 710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	19
<i>Mendez-Moranchel v. Ashcroft</i> , 338 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	26
<i>Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano</i> , 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Legal Assistance Grp. v. Bd. of Immigr. Appeals,</i> 987 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	28
<i>Patel v. Garland,</i> No. 20-979 (U.S. 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Patel v. INS,</i> 738 F.2d 239 (7th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales,</i> 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10, 19
<i>Reyes-Vasquez v. Ashcroft,</i> 395 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Robinson v. Napolitano,</i> 554 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Sabido Valdivia v. Gonzales,</i> 423 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	28
<i>Veroukin v. Still</i> , No. C 07-3987, 2007 WL 4557782 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2007)	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	27
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	19
5 U.S.C. § 704	20
6 U.S.C. § 271	8
6 U.S.C. § 521	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 245.2.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H2813-01 (2005).....	27
8 C.F.R. pt. 3	28
8 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	9
8 C.F.R. § 103.3	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 245.2	9, 10
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2	4, 10, 20
Aaron G. Leiderman, <i>Preserving the Constitution’s Most Important Human Right: Judicial Review of Mixed Questions Under the REAL ID Act</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1367 (2006)	28
Career Opportunities, USCIS, https://www.uscis.gov/about-us/careers/career-opportunities	9
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Legal Immigration and Adjustment of Status Report Fiscal Year 2020, Quarter 4</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/special-reports/legal-immigration	6
<i>Examining the Importance of the H-1B Visa to the American Economy, Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate, One Hundred Eighth Congress, S. Hrg. 108–415 (2003)</i>	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
H-1B Specialty Occupations, DOD Co- operative Research and Develop- ment Project Workers, and Fashion Models, USCIS, <u>https://www.uscis.gov/working-in- the-united-states/h-1b-specialty-oc- cupations</u>	6
H.R. Rep. No. 109–72 (2005)	13
Job Announcement, USAJOBS, <u>https://www.usajobs.gov/Get- Job/ViewDetails/610448600</u>	9
Lauren E. Sasser, <i>Waiting in Immi- gration Limbo: The Federal Court Split Over Suits to Compel Action on Stalled Adjustment of Status Applications</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2512 (2008).....	5, 6, 7, 30
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Jurisdictional Ger- rymandering: Zoning Disfavored Rights Out of the Federal Courts</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 129 (1981).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Lawful Permanent Residents (LPR), DHS, https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/lawful-permanent-residents	6, 7
Madeleine Sumption & Sarah Flamm, <i>The Economic Value of Citizenship for Immigrants in the United States</i> , Migration Pol’y Inst. (Sept. 2012), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/citizenship-premium.pdf	30
<i>Number of I-485 Applications to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status by Category of Admission Case Status, and USCIS Field Office or Service Center Location January 1 - March 31, 2021</i> , U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/I485_performance_data_fy2021_qtr2.pdf	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Oxford Essential Quotations, Franklin D. Roosevelt, Daughters of the American Revolution Convention, Washington, D.C., 21 April 1938 (4th ed. 2016), <a href="https://www.oxfordrefer-
 ence.com/view/10.1093/acref/97801-
 91826719.001.0001/q-oro-ed4-
 00008907">https://www.oxfordrefer- ence.com/view/10.1093/acref/97801- 91826719.001.0001/q-oro-ed4- 00008907	31
Patrick C. Wohlfarth, How the Pro- spect of Judicial Review Shapes Bureaucratic Decision Making, (2010) (Ph.D. dissertation, Univer- sity of North Carolina), available at https://doi.org/10.17615/h706-4949	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Pooja B. Vijayakumar & Christopher J. L. Cunningham, <i>An Indentured Servant - The Impact of Green Card Waiting Time on the Life of Highly Skilled Indian Immigrants in the United States of America</i> , Indus. and Organizational Psych. Transla- tional Rsch. and Working Papers (2019), https://scholar.utc.edu/cgi/viewcon- tent.cgi?article=1002&con- text=iopsy	30, 32
Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Fear and Loathing in Congress and the Courts: Immigration and Judicial Review</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1615 (2000)	27
Stuart Anderson, <i>Immigrants and Bil- lion Dollar Startups</i> , Nat'l Found. for Am. Pol'y (Mar. 2016), https://www.immigrationre- search.org/system/files/Immi- grants-and-Billion-Dollar- Startups.NFAP-Policy- Brief.March-2016.pdf	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Labor, "H-1B Program," available at https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/immigration/h1	32
V. Vivek Wadhwa, <i>A Reverse Brain Drain</i> , Issues in Sci. & Tech. (2009), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1358382	32
Visas for Fiancé(e)s of U.S. Citizens, USCIS, https://www.uscis.gov/family/family-of-us-citizens/visas-for-fiancees-of-us-citizens	6
Working with Immigrant-Origin Clients - An Update for Mental Health Professionals, Am. Psych. Ass'n 2 (2013), https://www.apa.org/topics/immigration-refugees/report-professionals.pdf	29
